
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia 
(External Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor John Betteridge, 
(External Member) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington, (External 
Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips, (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey, (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Sermon, (External Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Cornelius 

 020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 June 
2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2017 

 To receive the draft public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 27 
June 2017.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17 OF THE CITY 

OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 48) 

 
7. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 

JUNE 2017 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 27 
June 2017.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
13. CLSG MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 88) 

 
14. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 98) 

 
 a) Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy  (Pages 99 - 138) 

 

 b) Careers Policy  (Pages 139 - 142) 
 

 c) Pupil Searches and Confiscation of Pupils' Belongings  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 

 d) Internal Assessment Policy  (Pages 149 - 152) 
 

 e) Record Keeping  (Pages 153 - 156) 
 

 f) Crisis Management Plan  (Pages 157 - 184) 
 

 g) MFL Exchange DBS Check Letter  (Pages 185 - 186) 
 

 h) Sample Letter for MFL Exchanges  (Pages 187 - 188) 
 

 i) Documentation for MFL Exchanges  (Pages 189 - 196) 
 



4 
 

 j) Suicide Protocol  (Pages 197 - 202) 
 

 k) Results Presentation  (Pages 203 - 212) 
 

 l) Pupil Questionnaire  (Pages 213 - 214) 
 

 m) Parental Questionnaire  (Pages 215 - 216) 
 

 n) School Development Plan 2017/18  (Pages 217 - 220) 
 

 o) Review of School Development Plan 2016/17  (Pages 221 - 230) 
 

 p) Teaching Staff Provision  (Pages 231 - 254) 
 

 q) Support Staff Provision  (Pages 255 - 256) 
 

 r) Breakdown of Pupil Numbers  (Pages 257 - 258) 
 

 s) Breakdown of Pupils by Ethnicity  (Pages 259 - 260) 
 

 t) Breakdown of Pupils by Religion  (Pages 261 - 262) 
 

 u) Latest Gateway Report  (Pages 263 - 268) 
 

 v) Risk Register  (Pages 269 - 280) 
 

 w) Health and Safety Committee Minutes - 4 September 2017  (Pages 281 - 282) 
 

15. CLSG EXPANSION OPTIONS 

 Report of the Headmistress. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 283 - 296) 

 
16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 297 - 298) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 5 June 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at City of London School for Girls  - St Giles Terrace, Barbican, EC2Y 8BB 
on Monday, 5 June 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Clare James 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London 
School for Girls 

Alan Bubbear - City of London School for Girls 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Abulafia, Elizabeth 
Phillips, Dr Ellington, Deputy Chadwick, Sir Michael Snyder and Deputy Regan. 
 
Alderman Graves had given apologies that he would be arriving late. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 2017, 
appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference. 
RECEIVED. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to take the chair.  Deputy Clare James, being the only Governor 
indicating her willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 30, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to be Deputy Chairman.  Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only 
Governor expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.  

 
6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2017 is approved as an accurate record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to the 
appointment of the Board’s Bursary and Reference Sub-Committees for the 
2017/18 academic year.  
 
RESOLVED that:-  
a) The following Governors be appointed to the Bursary Sub-Committee:  

 Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)  

 Randall Anderson 

 Deputy Richard Regan  

 Richard Sermon  

 

b) The following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub-Committee:  

 Deputy Clare James (Chairman)  

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)  

 Deputy Tom Hoffman 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  

RESOLVED – that Mary Robey be re-appointed as the School’s representative 
on the Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools (AGBIS) for 
the ensuing year. 
 

9. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNORS  
RESOLVED that:  Dr Stephanie Ellington and Elizabeth Phillips be re-
appointed to the Board for a further three year term. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED that:  The Chairman of the Board of Governors would chair the 
respective sub-committees. 
 

11. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23  
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance, presented the Draft 
Corporate Plan 2018-23. 
 
A Governor referred to the first page of the draft Corporate Plan and suggested 
that the second heading within the twelve outcomes detailed in the report, 
should be titled ‘Places’ and not ‘Place’. 
 

Page 2



[Ann Holmes arrived at 2.05 p.m.]. 
 
It was noted that the three Independent schools have a separate Corporate 
Plan.  Additionally, inspection regimes dictate that the school’s Business Plan 
needs to be presented in a particular format. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance for 
her presentation. 
 

12. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress.  The following key points 
were noted. 

 The school is keen to welcome Governors to visit the school.  Evidence 
of Governors’ involvement supports ISI (Independent Schools 
Inspectorate) compliance. 
In response to a question asking what should be prioritised during a 
Governor visit, the Headmistress said, a Governor visit should be 
structured with consideration to how Governors discharge their 
responsibilities for ISI; this could include reviewing teaching and 
learning; safeguarding responsibility; meeting with girls and staff and 
seeking their views on the School; checking aspects of Safeguarding or 
Health and Safety. 

 Prize Day will take place on 6 October 2017.  It was noted the Lord 
Mayor has expressed an interest in attending the lunch. 

 RESOLVED – that Governors approved the Educational visits, details of 
which are referred to on page 32 of the report. 

 
13. CASH AVAILABLE AT 31 MARCH 2017 IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE 

CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND  
RESOLVED that: Governors endorse that no further investment or dis-
investment of Charities Pool Units is required at this time. 
Additionally that the next review of the available ‘working cash balance’ is 
presented to the June 2018 Board meeting. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  
  

Page 3



 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 were 
considered and approved as an accurate record. 
 

18. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved the report of the Headmistress.  
 

20. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF CHILD PROTECTION AND PASTORAL MATTERS  
Report of the Headmistress. 
 

21. 5 YEAR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
RESOLVED to:  agree the 5 year Strategic Development Plan. 
 

22. CLSG BURSARY FUNDRAISING  
Report of the Headmistress. 
 

23. CLSG MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 50, Governors AGREED to continue the 
meeting beyond the two hour duration. 
 

[Alderman Russell left the meeting at 3.45 p.m.  The meeting remained quorate.] 
 
[Alderman Graves left the meeting at 3.55 p.m.  The meeting remained quorate.] 
 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

25. CLSG REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME:PHASE 2 - CHANGES TO 
BUDGET; AND PHASE 3- SEEKING PARTIAL BUDGET APPROVAL  
Report of the Bursar. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

27. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL UPDATE  
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



28. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
[Chrissie Morgan and Tracy Jansen left the meeting at 2.40 p.m.]. 

 
RESOLVED that:   the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 
2017 are approved as an accurate record. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Tuesday, 27 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the 
City of London School for Girls held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 June 2017 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bubbear - Bursar 

Sarah Port 
Julie Cornelius 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mary Robey, Nicholas Bensted-Smith and  
Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
10 October 2016 be approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2016 be approved. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

8. BURSARY APPLICATION AND CASH FLOW FORECASTS  
Report of the Headmistress. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business to consider whilst the public are excluded. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s) 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls – For 
Information  
 

Dated: 
10 October 2017 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn 2016/17 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
The Headmistress 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Sarah Port, Chamberlain’s Department 
Alan Bubbear, City of London School for Girls 

 
 

Summary 
 

The net income for 2016/17, before transfers to reserves, was £818,000 compared to 
a budgeted position of £896,000 - representing a reduction in net income of £78,000 
(9%) as shown in the table below.   

Budget Actual
Variation 

Better/

2016/17 2016/17 (Worse)

2016/17

£’000 £’000 £’000

13,163 13,054 (109)

(12,267) (12,236) 31

Total net income BEFORE 

transfers
896 818 (78)

Transfers to reserves

Self Funded Bursaries (343) (343)              -   

Repairs & Maintenance (564) (564)              -   

Total transfers (907) (907)              -   

Total net 

income/expenditure AFTER 

transfers

(11) (89) (78)

General Fund Bal. b/fwd 1 April 449 449              -   

General Fund Bal. c/f
[...]
nds

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee(s) 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls – For 
Information  
 

Dated: 
10 October 2017 

Subject: 
Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016/17 of 
The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund   

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Sarah Port, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016/17 of The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls 

Scholarships & Prizes Fund 
 

1. The report provides Governors at Appendix A with a copy of the draft Annual 
Report and Financial Statements 2016/17 for The City of London School for Girls 
Bursary Fund (charity 1) incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity 2) for information. 

 
2. The governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for England and 

Wales on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity number:  276251-5) shall be treated as 
forming part of The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund (charity number: 
276251) solely for the purpose of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of 
the Charities Act 2011. 

 
3. During the year ended 31 March 2017 total funds increased by £757,096 (2015/16: 

total funds decreased by £456,185) to £4,220,302 (2015/16: £3,463,206).  This 
movement comprised the following:- 

i) donations and legacies of £631,031 (2015/16: £427,877) and investment 
income of £144,751 (2015/16: £137,808); 

ii) a net gain on investments of £434,236 (2015/16: a net loss of £219,452); and 

iii) expenditure on charitable activities of £452,922 (2015/16: £802,418) which 
was made up of 40 bursary awards and 4 scholarships & prizes (2015/16: 63 
bursary awards and 4 scholarships and prizes).  The reduction in bursary 
awards is mainly due to the School’s objective to balance the charity’s 
income and expenditure over the medium term. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Cash Available as at 31 March 2017 

4. The total cash balance held as at 31 March 2017 was £310,482 (2015/16: 
£66,011).  Given this cash balance, Governors agreed at the Board meeting on 5 
June 2017 that no further investment or dis-investment of Charities Pool units was 
required at this time, as a ‘working cash balance’ of £295,393 should be 
maintained to avoid the fund being overdrawn. 

 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Governors receive the Draft Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 for information. 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016/17 of The 
City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund.   

 
 

 
Contacts: 
Sarah Port 
Chamberlain’s, Senior Accountant 
T: 020 7332 1080 
E: sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24

mailto:sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

 

of 

 

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND  

(charity number: 276251) 

 

INCORPORATING 

 

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND 

(charity number: 276251-5) 

 

 

Page 25



THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 

INCORPORATING  

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND 

PRIZES FUND 

E6-1 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2017 
 

 

Contents          Page 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report          2-8 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report                   9-10 

 

Statement of Financial Activities          11 

 

Balance Sheet             12 

 

Statement
[...]
 to try and rule this out as the source of the leaks.   
 
Other routine testing and maintenance of plant equipment took place over the Summer holidays, 
including cleaning the swimming pool filter, redecorating the gym and moving the climbing wall, 
renovating the B floor toilets. All completed on time. 
 

 
Background Papers:   
None 
 
Contact:  
Alan Bubbear 
020-7847-5524 
bursar@clsg.org.uk 
 

Page 51

mailto:bursar@clsg.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 14b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 14c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 14d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
[...]
estricted

Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 293

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 295

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 297

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Bursary Committee Meeting held on 27 June 2017
	5 Revenue Outturn 2016/17
	Appendix C_CLSG 2016-17_Values FINAL 270917

	6 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016/17 of The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	Appendix A_E6 CLSG Bursary Fund 2016-17_Audit Report Updated_260917

	7 Report of the Headmistress
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee Meeting held on 27 June 2017
	13 CLSG Management Information Dashboard
	4_Appendix A_CLSG_Management Information Dashboard 101017 @ 270917

	14 Report of the Headmistress
	14a Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy
	14b Careers Policy
	14c Pupil Searches and Confiscation of Pupils' Belongings
	14d Internal Assessment Policy
	14e Record Keeping
	14f Crisis Management Plan
	14g MFL Exchange DBS Check Letter
	14h Sample Letter for MFL Exchanges
	14i Documentation for MFL Exchanges
	14j Suicide Protocol
	14k Results Presentation
	14l Pupil Questionnaire
	14m Parental Questionnaire
	14n School Development Plan 2017/18
	14o Review of School Development Plan 2016/17
	14p Teaching Staff Provision
	14q Support Staff Provision
	14r Breakdown of Pupil Numbers
	14s Breakdown of Pupils by Ethnicity
	14t Breakdown of Pupils by Religion
	14u Latest Gateway Report
	14v Risk Register
	14w Health and Safety Committee Minutes - 4 September 2017
	15 CLSG Expansion Options
	Appendix A - Draft-Location plan
	Appendix B - Draft-Exhibition Hall 2 proposal
	Appendix C - Thomas More + Mountjoy - Level 00 - Option 1
	Appendix D - Thomas More + Mountjoy - Level 00 - Option 2 (with turret)
	Appendix E - Thomas More + Mountjoy - Level 01

	16 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Tuesday, 10 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 10 October 2017 
at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor John Betteridge (External 
Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
 
Observing: 
Deputy Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 

Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
Julie Cornelius - Town Clerk's Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress 

Alan Bubbear - Bursar 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia, Dr 
Stephanie Ellington and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Commoner to the meeting.  The Chairman 
also welcomed Deputy Robert Merrett to his first meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Tom Hoffman, Ann Holmes, Deputy Wendy Mead and Randall Anderson 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 15 (City of London School 
for Girls Expansion Options).  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 



4. MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 
2017  
The minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 27 June 2017 were 
received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

5. CLSG EXPANSION OPTIONS  
Governors agreed to vary the order of business so that Item 15 (City of London 
School for Girls Expansion Options) was considered next.  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress concerning CLSG 
expansion options. 
 
The Board moved back into public session at the conclusion of this item.  
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress relative to revenue 
outturn 2016/17 was received. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17 OF 
THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND  
Governors considered a draft annual report of the Chamberlain relative to 
financial statements 2016/17 of the City of London School for Girls Bursary 
Fund, incorporating the City of London School for Girls scholarships and prizes 
fund.  
 
In response to a request from the Chairman, the Bursar agreed to investigate 
whether there was any scope to award further bursaries from the Funds.  
 

8. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
Governors considered a public report of the Headmistress and the following 
points were made.  
 

 The Headmistress noted that the educational trip to Granada had been 
postponed due to the collapse of Monarch. Flight costs had been 
recovered.  
 

 The City Surveyor reported that it was likely the source of the leaks in 
the main hall extension was likely to be within the roof of the hall itself. 



The contractor - Bolt and Heeks – would be tasked with resolving the 
issue.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 JUNE 2017  
The minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 27 June 2017 were 
received. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

14. CLSG MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Governors considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar 
regarding the School Management Information Dashboard. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
Governors agreed to vary items of the agenda so that Item 16 – Report on 
Action Taken was considered next.  
 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken since 
the last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided 
information of non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 
16.1 Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy  
Governors noted the approved Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy. 
 
16.2 Careers Policy  
Governors noted the approved Careers Policy.  



 
16.3 Pupil Searches and Confiscation of Pupils' Belongings  
Governors noted the approved Pupil Searches and Confiscation of Pupils’ 
Belongings Policy.  
 
16.4 Internal Assessment Policy  
Governors noted the approved Internal Assessment Policy.   
 
16.5 Record Keeping  
Governors noted the approved Record Keeping Policy.  
 
16.6 Crisis Management Plan  
Governors noted the approved Crisis Management Plan.  
 
16.7 MFL Exchange DBS Check Letter  
Governors noted the MFL Exchange DBS Check Letter. 
 
16.8 Sample Letter for MFL Exchanges  
Governors noted the Sample Letter for MFL Exchanges.  
 
16.9 Documentation for MFL Exchanges  
Governors noted the Documentation for MFL Exchanges.  
 
16.10 Suicide Protocol  
Governors considered the Suicide Protocol.  
 
16.11 Results Presentation  
Governors noted documentation accompanying the presentation on results.  
 
16.12 Pupil Questionnaire  
Governors considered the Pupil Questionnaire.  
 
16.13 Parental Questionnaire  
Governors considered the Parental Questionnaire.  
 
16.14 School Development Plan 2017/18  
Governors considered the School Development Plan 2017/18. 
 
16.15 Review of School Development Plan 2016/17  
Governors considered the Review of the School Development Plan 2016/17.  
 
16.16 Teaching Staff Provision  
Governors considered a note regarding Teaching Staff Provision.  
 
16.17 Support Staff Provision  
Governors considered a note regarding Support Staff Provision.  
 
16.18 Breakdown of Pupil Numbers  
Governors considered a breakdown of pupil numbers.  
 



 
16.19 Breakdown of Pupils by Ethnicity  
Governors considered a breakdown of pupils by ethnicity.  
 
16.20 Breakdown of Pupils by Religion  
Governors considered a breakdown of pupils by religion.  
 
16.21 Latest Gateway Report  
Governors received the latest Gateway report regarding the City of London 
School for Girls Refurbishment Programme Phase 2/Phase 3.  
 
16.22 Risk Register  
Governors considered the risk register.  
 
16.23 Health and Safety Committee Minutes - 4 September 2017  
Governors received the minutes of the School’s Health and Safety Committee 
meeting held on 4 September 2017.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Governors considered two items of urgent business.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius / julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


